increase in corporate yields and reduced long-term inflation expectations.

Financial risk management and processes

Controls over financial reporting is an area of continuous improvement and remains a key priority for the
Group. Due to the legacy systems and processes across the Group, we continue to target improvements
in documentation, clarity on key controls, and overall process level controls to reduce the reliance on
detective management level controls. This feeds into the Audit and Risk Committee focus on improving
controls as described on p36 and will form a sound basis for any potential UK SOx attestation
requirements as that proposed guidance is formalised. Examples of improvements deployed during the
year are the refinements to our FX monitoring and hedging processes which have significantly reduced
our exposure to FX volatility and higher interest rates during the recent macro-economic environment.

26

Consolidated income statement
for the 53 weeks ended 4 March 2023

  53 weeks ended 4 March 2023 52 weeks ended 26 February 2022

Note

Before
adjusted

items
£m

Adjusted
items

(note 6)
£m

Total
£m

Before
adjusted

items
£m

Adjusted
items

(note 6)
£m

Total

£m

Revenue  455.6 - 455.6 487.0 - 487.0

Credit account interest  221.9 - 221.9 228.7 - 228.7

Group revenue 5 677.5 - 677.5 715.7 - 715.7

Cost of sales 5 (242.4) - (242.4) (268.4) - (268.4)

Impairment losses on customer
receivables

 (122.3) - (122.3) (94.4) - (94.4)

Gross profit 5 312.8 - 312.8 352.9  352.9

Impairment of non-financial assets
10 - (53.0) (53.0) - - -

Operating profit/(loss)
 21.6 (87.5) (65.9) 56.9 (28.7) 28.2

Finance costs  (14.1) - (14.1) (13.8)  (13.8)

Profit/(loss) before taxation and fair value
adjustments to financial instruments

 7.5 (87.5) (80.0) 43.1 (28.7) 14.4

Fair value adjustments to financial
instruments

7 8.9 - 8.9 4.8 - 4.8

Profit/(loss) before taxation  16.4 (87.5) (71.1) 47.9 (28.7) 19.2

Taxation  8 (0.9) 20.6 19.7 (8.7) 5.7 (3.0)

Profit/(loss) for the period  15.5 (66.9) (51.4) 39.2 (23.0) 16.2

(Loss)/earnings per share from continuing
operations

Basic 9   (11.19)   3.53

Diluted 9   N/A   3.51

27

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the 53 weeks ended 4 March 2023

  53 weeks
 ended

4 March
2023

52 weeks
ended

26 February
2022

 Note £m £m

(Loss)/profit for the period  (51.4) 16.2

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Actuarial (loss)/gains on defined benefit pension schemes  (19.4) 10.5
Tax relating to items not reclassified 8 6.7 (3.7)

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss